Some Fine Theories Knocked Out by Every-Day Facts

A Level-Headed Parmer Exposes the Percentage Trick - Cleveland's Shatlow Philosophy-No Tariff Tax on Domesti-Scode-Very Little on Imported Ti-Tariff Tax Fake Riddled by a Cleve:

Descon West was not much of a politician He heard in ellence the animated arguments between his neighbors at the village store and elsewhere and never put in a word. Yet every one know that the cause of Protection could always count on his vote. The fact



of the matter was he had wrestled with tariff long years ago, and had reached the conclu sion, after diligent study of the writings of the early statesman, the debates in Conwers on the various tartif measures from 1789 down, and our marvelous industrial progress under high tariff, that Protection was deserving of the support of every true Ameriean. He had therefore gone on voting for Protection, satisfied that a system which had on the support of Washington, Hamilton, Jefferson, Madison, Monroe, Jackson, Web ster, Clay, Greely, Grant and Lincoln was good enough for blm.

One rainy day, not long ago, Reuben Davis,



an ardent Democrat, met Deacon West in the newspaper. "Here again is where Reuben got village store, and as there was nothing doing his 105 per cent. He told me that was the ex- it is too," replied his wife. on account of the storm outside, proceeded to enlighten him on the robberles, extortions oppressions and other iniquities of the Mc-Kinley tariff.

"Why, Deacon," exclaimed the excited Reuben, "that shirt of yours is tariff taxed 100 per cent ; the blanket you sleep under is tariff taxed 105 per cent.; the calleo you buy for your wife's dress is taxed 133 per cent.; your boy's clothes is taxed 100 per cent., as is also your girl's dress. Your salt is taxed 120 per cent., your nails 121 per cent., your lead pencils 133 per cent." And so be went on naming article after article, till the Descon's



asir fairly stood on end at the thought of how he was being plundered.

Now, Reuben Davis had the reputation of being a truthful and fairly intelligent man, gether. I'll have some fun with Reuben next and Descon West, who had not studied the de. time I see him." tails of the new tariff sufficiently to enable him so or not, did not feel warranted in contradict- 133 per cent. Here it is : Lead pencils 50 cents ing him. But he carefully took down on a piece of paper the articles mentioned by his Democratic friend, together with the respective amounts he had said they were tariff taxed, and mentally resolved to investigate his state ments to satisfy himself whether they were true or false; and if false, discover how it was



plied Mrs. West.

Taxed \$ 200 or Regular Price \$ 145

is 5 cents a yard, but I don't see anything about 100 per cent. What did you pay for my shirt, wife ?"

" Five cents a yard."

"And That is probably where Reuben got his 100 per cent. Price 5 cents, tariff 5 cents, or 100 per cent, of the price. But I yet fall to see how I paid 5 cents a yard as tariff tax on my shirt when its entire cost to me was only 5 cents a yard. Now, if Reuben had told me in the first place that I was toxed 5 cents a but it certainly was not included in the \$1.50 per cent, but it falls to reveal how I paid that yard on it. I should have known at once that he paid for his box. I'll make him admit or any other sum as a tax. it was not so. But his little trick of changing that, anyhow, when I meet him again. the duty to 100 per cent, rather floored me "His game of cuchre was taxed to the ex- our hired girl bought, ready made, for \$3,05



that, for he is not dishonest enough to do it of his own secord. I'll ask him about it when I see him again.

"lieuben also said that our blankets are taxed 105 per cent. I find that the law does not say 105 percent, but that the duty on blankers of the cheapest kind is 16% cents a pound and 30 per cent. ad valoress. Now, wife, what did you pay for that cheap blanket on the nired man's bed?"

"Ninety cents, and it weighs over four pounds," was the reply.

"Then the tariff on it would be 95 cents," lation he had been making on the margin of a tariff law.





act amount of tariff levied on my blankets by the McKinley law, and that I paid every cent of it in tariff tax when I bought my blanket. But since I find by the law itself that the entire duty on blankets like mine is fully 95 cents, and I only paid 90 cents for the blanket, it is clear that I am not tariff-taxed, as he said. Reuben may have been thinking of an imported blanket, for I don't believe he would knowingly lie. But my blanket was made in this very State, and so escaped the tariff alto-

to say whether what his neighbor said was 133 per cent. The tariff law says nothing about one cent !



gross, and 30 per cent. advalorem. What did our boy pay for that gross of pencils he bought last week to use in copying his lessons

" Forty-five cents," said Mrs. West.

"That makes the 133 per cent. sure enough."
responded the deacon. "Sixty cents, the tariff on a gross of pensils, is exactly 135 per cent. of 45 cents, the price. But I am as puzzled as ever to know how pencils at 45 cents are taxed 60

that so conscientions it man as he knew hear.

Then my sail. That is taxed by the tariff ben Davis to be could be misled into so post. It it is post to be could be misled into so post. It is post to be a little over 33. That very night, after he reached home, he got out his copy of the new tariff, called his about per cent. But I see by my book that I wife to his assistance, and proceeded with the favestigation.

"Wife," said he, "I mot Beabes Davis to-day taxed 33 cents a barrel.

"What was not "Only "The" and he told me that this shirt is taxed 100 new tours. "Then my sait. That is taxed by the tariff

old me that this shirt is taxed 100 per "When I built my house I paid \$1.65 a keg how Rouben Squres that in with the price?"

THE TARIFF AOT A TAX. cont. I want to know whether it is so or not her wire nails. Rouben says I paid 121 per "Here is a calloo sproa I bought for 6% sied to know how such que the TARIFF AOT A TAX. Here is the tariff law. Now what do you call cont tariff tax. But the tariff, I find, is \$2 a cents a yard. What is the tariff tax on that?"

came in. per cent. The tariff rate on small files is 75 cents a dozen, yet I see them advertised for sale in this paper here at 45 cents a dozen.

"Reuben complained of being taxed over 200 per cent, on his ofgars. I saw him buy a box for \$1.50 before he left the store to-day. The tariff rate on cigare is laid by the pound, with a small additional per cent. added. On a box of average weight this tariff would come to \$3.09. . By Reuben's rule it does indeed figure out over 200 per cent, of the price PLANNEL SHIRT.



Somebody must have deceived Reuben about tent of 200 or 300 per cent, he said, by means cents. What is Reuben's tariff tax on that?" of a high teriff on playing cards. The McKin- laughingly inquired the deacon's wife. ley duty on cards is 50 cents a pack, with no per cent. mentioned at all; and I saw cards in the store window yesterday marked 19 cents a pack with a nice card case thrown in. It gives a hint as to where Reuben got his big per cent., but leaves us wofully in the dark as to how the merchant managed to include the 50 cents tariff in the 19 cents he asked for the

"What did that flannel shirt of mine cost,"



amounts to 80 cents, so I evidently did not pay that is why the free tariff always reduces his majority of our people, especially working it, for all of Reuben's '116 per cent.' "That little suit you bought for Willie cost

how much?" "One dollar and twenty cents," came the

prompt reply. "The tariff was not added to it, either, for

t alone amounts to \$1.24. "The dress we bought ready made for our girl cost \$1.50 The tariff on such a dress is



the tariff is added to the cost, all you have to paper and rugs. I tought a ream of tissue

did that cost, wife?" "Seven cents a yard, and there's some wool

in it too," replied the new thoroughly inter- cost? Reuben says we paid 100 per cent, tax other proof that the tariff is not added to the ested Mrs. West, who never in her life before on it."
had given so much time to political questions. "The tariff tax, according to Renbes, is 136 per cent. It really amounts to 9% cents a yard -1% cents more than the entire cost per



"Saw files were another class of things Beu- lionth part of a cent, in fact. Neither is that While talking the deacon had risen and



day, at 3% cents a yard, taxed 5 cents a yard, or '133 per cent.,' as Reuben says.

"Now take that comfortable on our bed price \$1.00; that is its entire cost to me. But Reuben says it is taxed 131 per cent., which he probably gets by computing the tariff, which is \$1.31, on the price, for that gives exactly 131

"Then there is that homespun dress which

The dress was brought and weighed, and



after a careful consultation of the wool and woolen's schedule of the tariff, the deacon announced that the tariff would be \$1.13, or, by Reuben's rule, 104 per cent.

"If he had told me that that dress was taxed 104 per cent, I should not know what to say," said Mrs. West, "and I might be made exclaimed the deacon, as he finished a calcu. continued the deacon, again consulting the to believe that the tariff was robbing our hired ariff law.
"Sixty-nine cents, and a nice soft garment day dollars and cents, and I am saked to believe that what cost only \$3.98 is taxed \$4.13, "Well, I find that the tariff on such a shirt why, I see the absurdity at once. No doubt



'tariff taxes' to percentages. He can fool the people that way more easily."

"Quite right, wife; quite right," replied the deacon. "And now let us see about two other things Reuben mentioned. They are tissue me I see him."

"He said my lead pencils were tariff taxed do is to abolish the tariff and get the suit for paper to wrap up those nice pears which I sent to market, and paid only 58 cents for it. production in this country, and it is a way nothing about one cent!

"That also market, cown of yours. What The tariff on it is 65 cents. It is plain that I known fact that ordinary goods of size of the said market, and paid only 58 cents for it. "That nice morning gown of yours. What The tariff on it is 65 sents. It is plain that 1 did not pay it.

"What did that little rug near that chair



cent. I want to know whether it is so or not for wire nalls. Reuben says I paid 121 per "Here is a calloo sprea I bought for Sy, slied to know how such queer ideas get into cent ariff in w. Now what do you call cent tariff tax. But the tariff, I find, is \$2 a cents a yard. What is the tariff tax on that?" his head. And yet it seems to me then I have seen something that Grover Cleveland a keg. That makes Reuben's 'per cent,' all asked Mrs. West with great interest.

a keg. That makes Reuben's 'per cent,' all asked Mrs. West with great interest.

a keg. That makes Reuben's 'per cent,' all asked Mrs. West with great interest.

a keg. That makes Reuben's 'per cent,' all asked Mrs. West with great interest.

a keg. That makes Reuben's 'per cent,' all asked Mrs. West with great interest.

a keg. That makes Reuben's 'per cent,' all asked Mrs. Reuben's according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, according to the law; call about tariff taxes which may clear up the cents a yard, which is the tariff tax on that the tariff tax on that the tariff tax on that the tariff tax.

"Well, here in the tariff I find that the rate "Saw files were another class of things field in the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he on printed cotton goods of the ordinary kind ben mentioned. He said they were taxed 156 nice callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned. He said they were taxed 156 nice callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned. He said they were taxed 156 nice callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from which he mentioned to the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over to the bookease, from the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over the callon dress I bought for you the other gone over the callon dress I bought for you the callon dress I bought for you the callon dress I bought for your the callon dress I bought for your the callon dress I bought for newspaper alippings, extracts from speeches and the like for future reference. Turning the leaves over carefully for a few minutes, he at length began to read intently, and at last

"I think I have found the source of Reuben's le usion, wife. It is right here in Cleveland's tree trade message to Congress in 1887. Here is what he says :

"Those who buy imports pay the duty simrged thereon into the public treasury, but



the great majority of our citizens, who buy domestic articles of the same class, pay a sum at least approximately equal to this duty to the the home manufacturer."

"You see, wife," resumed the descon as he replaced the scrapbook, "every good Democrat thinks that whatever this man Cleveland says is so, and Reuben is a good Democrat. He read that free trade message and blindly accepted it as law and gospel. Then some dishonest fellow figured out those enormous percentages, showed them to Reuben, and that is how he came to give them to me.

"The fact is that even on imported goods our people do not always pay the duty. The foreign manufacturer generally reduces his prices sufficiently to allow for our tariff. But only a very small part of the things the American people use are imported. The great



people and farmers, never see any imported goods except in the shop windows. Those who buy them are the wealthy; and eves if they did pay the tariff on them, they ought to, so long as they think American goods are ad good enough for them. Beside, every cest of the tariff goes into the public treasury to pay the expenses of government, thus relieved other more patriotic citizens, who are contest with the products of their fellow countrymes's labor, from taxation for the support of the

"But when Grover Cleveland asserts that goods made in this country, right here is out own town, for instance, are tariff taxed by the amount of duty they would pay if imported he betrays dease ignorance of every-day at TIRBUE PAPER.



this evening.

"The tariff has nothing in the world to # every description sell as cheaply here all any other country in the world. This is a prices. The Free-Trader means the forest price when he speaks of the tariff's being sold to it. But if the price is as low in this cost

try as in England, no turiff could have bed added. If it were so, the price her well necessarily be above the foreign printful the amount of the duty.
"Be from any point of view, Ciertain

